

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 8295 OF 2016  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Balkrishna Industries Ltd. . . . .Petitioner

Versus

The Union of India & Ors. . . . .Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Issue notice returnable in four weeks.  
In the meanwhile, proceedings in the show-cause notice shall  
remain stayed.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 was issued to all the three Respondents through registered A.D. Post on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2016. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing the show cause notice have been received back from the said Respondents so far.

It is submitted that a copy of the show cause notice was also given to Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate ( Standing Counsel for the Union of India) but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3/Union of India so far.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> Day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Praveena Gautam, Advocate,  
66, Babar Road, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Bengali Market,  
New Delhi.
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,  
(Standng Counsel for the Union of India)  
Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR