

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTIONPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 8295, 15409 AND 16398 OF
2016
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Balkrishna Industries Ltd.Petitioner
Versus
The Union of India & Ors.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT**SLP (C) No. 8295 OF 2016**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th June, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“As a last opportunity, three weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit.
List the matter after three weeks.”**

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate who has already on 5th May, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 has on 4th July, 2016 filed a letter stating therein that Vakalatnama/Appearance filed by him may also be treated as filed on behalf of all the three Respondents but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of the Respondents so far.

SLP (C) NOS. 15409 AND 16398 OF 2016

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th June, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment is allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
In the meanwhile, proceedings in the show-cause notice shall remain stayed.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 8295/2016.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three Respondents through Speed Post only on 21st July, 2016 in both the matters. Service of show cause notice is awaited in both the matters. Copy of the show cause notice was also given to Mr. B.K. Prasad, (Standing Counsel for Union of India) but he has not filed Vakalanama/Appearance so far.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd Day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Praveena Gautam, Advocate,
66, Babar Road, 22nd Floor, Bengali Market,
New Delhi.
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
(Standing Counsel for the Union of India)
Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4