

SECTION – III B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 8295, 15409 AND
16398 OF 2016

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Balkrishna Industries Ltd. Etc.Petitioners

Versus

The Union of India & Ors.Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th July 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

“In spite of last opportunity, counter affidavit has not been filed.

Learned Additional Solicitor General seeks two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Two weeks' time is granted subject to deposit of costs of Rs.10,000/- to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks. The aforesaid amount shall be utilized for juvenile justice issues.”

SLP (Civil) No.8295 of 2016

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 29th July 2016 filed Counter Affidavit in said SLP and Proof of Deposit of Costs which shows that an amount of Rs.10,000/- has been deposited on 28th July 2016 with Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. Copies of Counter Affidavit have been included in paper books.

SLP (C) NOS. 15409 AND 16398 OF 2016

It is submitted that service of notice is complete as Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 12th August 2016 filed Vakalanama/Appearance on behalf of all the three Respondents in these matters. The counsel for all the respondents has on 7th September, 2016 and 1st September, 2016 has filed counter affidavit in these matters respectively and copies of the counter affidavit have been included in the paper books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th Day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Praveena Gautam, Advocate,
66, Babar Road, 22nd Floor, Bengali Market,
New Delhi.
2. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate
48, Lawyers Chambers.
3. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extension, Link Road,
New Delhi-110014.
4. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4